optimal value of T* = 0.2026, Profit*= Rs. 19161.2103 and

optimum order quantity Q* = 101.8424.

Case III: Considering A= Rs.100, a = 500, b=0.05, c=Rs. 25,

p= Rs. 40, θ=0.05, x = Rs. 5, y=0.05, v1=0.30, v2=0.50, R =

0.06, Ie = 0.12, Ip = 0.15, M = 0.15 in appropriate units. The

optimal value of T* =0.1979, Profit*= Rs. 19334.2714 and

optimum order quantity Q* = 99.5154.

Case IV: Considering A= Rs.100, a = 500, b=0.05, c=Rs. 25,

p= Rs. 40, θ=0.05, x = Rs. 5, y=0.05, v1=0.30, v2=0.50, R =

0.06, Ie = 0.12, Ip = 0.15, M = 0.37 in appropriate units. The

optimal value of T* =0.3513, Profit*= Rs. 19632.4978 and

optimum order quantity Q* = 177.4731.

The second order conditions given in equation (29)

are also satisfied.

Case – I

T and Profit

   Figure 1

Case – II

T and Profit

   Figure 2

Case – III

T and Profit

   Figure 3

Case – IV

T and Profit

   Figure 4

V. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

  On the basis of the data given in example above we

have studied the sensitivity analysis by changing the following

parameters one at a time and keeping the rest fixed.

Volume IV, Issue XII, December 2015   IJLTEMAS   ISSN 2278 – 2540

www.ijltemas.in Page 10

Table 1

Sensitivity Analysis

Case I: (0 ≤ t ≤μ1)

Para

meter

% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1861 22953.0417 112.2589

+10% 0.1943 20996.4745 107.4642

-10% 0.2146 17090.0029 97.1699

-20% 0.2274 15140.8438 91.5599

θ

+20% 0.2028 19038.4088 102.0267

+10% 0.2032 19040.2122 102.2129

-10% 0.2041 19043.8309 102.6345

-20% 0.2045 19045.6463 102.8212

x

+20% 0.1939 18992.1860 97.4924

+10% 0.1986 19016.7952 99.8694

-10% 0.2091 19067.9074 105.1823

-20% 0.2150 19094.5136 108.2197

A

+20% 0.2229 18948.2582 112.1700

+10% 0.2135 18994.0828 108.3209

-10% 0.1933 19092.3946 97.1890

-20% 0.1823 19145.6275 91.6286

M

+20% 0.2037 19045.8490 102.4495

+10% 0.2037 19043.9331 102.4495

-10% 0.2037 19040.1086 102.4495

-20% 0.2037 19038.2009 102.4495

R

+20% 0.1989 19018.0785 100.0212

+10% 0.2012 19029.9789 101.1847

-10% 0.2062 19054.2055 103.7145

-20% 0.2088 19066.5418 105.0304

Table 2

Sensitivity Analysis

Case II: (μ1 ≤ t ≤μ2)

Para

meter
% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.1848 23096.6917 111.4704

+10% 0.1931 21127.8733 106.7967

-10% 0.2135 17197.0303 96.6686

-20% 0.2265 15235.7550 91.1951

θ

+20% 0.2017 19157.6574 101.4698

+10% 0.2021 19159.4319 101.6562

-10% 0.2030 19162.9925 102.0791

-20% 0.1986 19140.8077 99.8384

x

+20% 0.1887 19088.9265 94.8633

+10% 0.1931 19112.8475 97.0879

-10% 0.2029 19162.4468 102.0447

-20% 0.2084 19188.2161 104.8280

A

+20% 0.2219 19066.9917 111.6634

+10% 0.2125 19113.0272 106.9033

-10% 0.1921 19211.8767 96.5822

-20% 0.1811 19265.4605 91.0222

M

+20% 0.2020 19190.2983 101.5894

+10% 0.2023 19175.6920 101.7412

-10% 0.2028 19146.8505 101.9942

-20% 0.2030 19132.6127 102.0953

R

+20% 0.1978 19137.3400 99.4648

+10% 0.2002 19149.2053 100.6788

-10% 0.2051 19173.3599 103.1579

-20% 0.2077 19185.6596 104.4737

Table 3

Sensitivity Analysis

Case III: (μ2 ≤ t ≤ T)

Para

meter

% T Profit Q

a

+20% 1797 23307.0268 108.3778

+10% 0.1882 21319.4824 104.0716

-10% 0.2092 17351.7286 94.7096

-20% 0.2225 15372.2832 89.5739

θ

+20% 0.1971 19330.8212 99.1414

+10% 0.1975 19332.5445 99.3284

-10% 0.1984 19336.0020 99.7527

-20% 0.1988 19337.7363 99.9394

x

+20% 0.1884 19285.8465 94.7117

+10% 0.1930 19309.7588 97.0373

-10% 0.2033 19359.4319 102.2471

-20% 0.2091 19385.2939 105.1823

A

+20% 0.2178 19238.0671 109.5869

+10% 0.2081 19285.0229 104.6761

-10% 0.1872 19386.1897 94.1051

-20% 0.1759 19441.2710 88.3952

M

+20% 0.1956 19403.6271 98.3521

+10% 0.1967 19368.6318 98.9084

-10% 0.1991 19300.5318 100.1224

-20% 0.2001 19267.4000 100.6282

R

+20% 0.1933 19310.7071 97.1890

+10% 0.1956 19322.4209 98.3521

-10% 0.2004 19346.2635 100.7800

-20% 0.2029 19358.4024 102.0448

Table 4

Sensitivity Analysis

Case IV: (T ≤ t ≤ M)

Para

meter
% T Profit Q

a

+20% 0.3223 23618.3707 195.2135

+10% 0.3358 21624.8512 186.5181

-10% 0.3691 17641.4910 167.9110

-20% 0.3902 15652.0630 157.8897

θ

+20% 0.3465 19625.7152 175.1251

+10% 0.3489 19629.0929 176.2998

-10% 0.3538 19635.9308 178.6961

-20% 0.3564 19639.3927 179.9687

x

+20% 0.3084 19549.8934 155.5961

+10% 0.3279 19589.8461 165.5328

-10% 0.3803 19678.4470 192.2957

-20% 0.4171 19728.5365 211.1450

A

+20% 0.3828 19578.0158 193.5748

+10% 0.3674 19604.6734 185.6988

-10% 0.3342 19661.6688 168.7458

-20% 0.3161 19692.4175 159.5184

M

+20% 0.3517 19670.1481 177.6774

+10% 0.3515 19651.3229 177.5752

-10% 0.3511 19613.6729 177.3710

-20% 0.3509 19594.8482 177.2688

R

+20% 0.3281 19590.8433 165.6348

+10% 0.3391 19611.3065 171.2456

-10% 0.3649 19654.4978 184.4209

-20% 0.3801 19677.4025 192.1934

Volume IV, Issue XII, December 2015   IJLTEMAS   ISSN 2278 – 2540

www.ijltemas.in Page 11

From the table we observe that as parameter a increases/

decreases, average total profit increases/ decreases for case I,

case II, case III and case IV respectively.

From the table we observe that with increase/ decrease in

parameter θ, there is almost no change in total profit for all the

four cases.

Also, we observe that with increase and decrease in the value

of x, A and R, there is corresponding decrease/ increase in

total profit for case I, case II, case III and case IV respectively.

From the table we observe that as parameters M increases/